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Honorable Archie D. Bone

Superintendent, Etowah County

  Board of Education

3200 West Meighan Boulevard

Gadsden, AL  35904

Education, Boards of – Employees, Employers, Employment – Teachers – Leave, Sick and Annual - Compensation

Professional employees of the Etowah County Board of Education are entitled to convert to sick leave days all unused and unreimbursed personal leave days up to a maxi​mum of five days that have been earned or granted to them under the terms of the current school board policy. 

Dear Mr. Bone:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Etowah County Board of Education.

QUESTION 1


I am requesting an opinion from the Attor​ney General concerning the interpretation of Opinion No. 98-00175 with regard to personal leave.  Etowah County Board of Education allows an employee to earn the following personal days:  zero to nine years’ experience – two days; ten to fifteen years’ experience – three days; fifteen to twenty years’ experience – four days; twenty or more years’ experience – five days.  Local Board policy states “a maximum of an additional three days will be granted a requesting professional employee with the provision that said employee must pay his/her substitute for those requested days at the rate currently paid substitute profes​sional employees by the Etowah County Board of Education.”  According to the enclosed A.G. Opinion (Questions 4 and 5), are all employees entitled to convert five personal days to sick leave?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 16-8-26 provides in pertinent part:


(b)  Each board may grant up to five days of personal leave to each teacher and support employee annually noncumulative, during the time the schools are in session for teachers, and during the regularly scheduled work year for support per​sonnel.  The board shall enact written policies pro​viding for the uniform administration of personal leave consistent with Section 16-1-30.  The board shall determine whether personal leave is to be with part pay, full pay, or without pay.  Any approved leave for which the state’s foundation program includes funding shall be with pay.  Each board shall grant not less than two days of paid personal leave to its support personnel each scholastic year.  Personal leave may, at the discretion of the teacher, be reimbursed to the teacher at the end of the school year at the same daily rate as is paid to sub​stitute teachers for each day of personal leave not taken by the teacher.  The number of unused per​sonal leave days subject to reimbursement shall be limited to the number of personal leave days for which state or local funding is provided.  No teacher, or support employee, as a condition to receive personal leave, shall be required to divulge his or her reason for requesting such leave.


(c)  The teacher or support employee may choose to convert personal leave days to sick leave days at the end of the school year.  Only those unused or unreimbursed personal leave days which are funded by the state or the board shall be eligible for conversion to sick leave days.

ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(b) and (c) (Supp. 1998).


The Etowah County Board of Education has the following policy regarding personal leave for professional personnel:

1.
A professional employee may use a maximum of five (5) days each scholastic year for per​sonal leave.  Two (2) personal leave days shall be granted at no cost to the requesting employee.  A maximum of an additional three (3) days will be granted a requesting profes​sional employee with the provision that said employee must pay his/her substitute for those requested days at the rate currently paid sub​stitute professional employees by the Etowah County Board of Education.  Any professional employee using the three (3) additional days must pay the Custodian of Funds whether or not a substitute is hired.

*   *   *

3.
It is to be understood that the first two (2) days of personal leave requested and granted to any professional employee are those days for which state law specifically provides reimbursement to the local school system.  Any professional employee who does not use these first two (2) days of personal leave shall be reimbursed by the Etowah County Board of Education at the end of the scholastic year for any such day at the per diem rate currently paid by the school system to substitute teach​ers. 

*   *   *

AMENDMENT – PERSONAL LEAVE – PROFESSIONAL – Board approved 09-05-89.  The Etowah County Board of Education will grant one additional day after ten (10) years, two (2) days after fifteen (15) years, and three (3) days after twenty (20) years of public elemen​tary-secondary experience.

Etowah County Board of Education Policy re:  Professional Personnel Personal Leave, p. 1.


According to section 16-8-26(b) and the Board of Education policy, the Etowah County Board of Education is authorized to grant up to a maximum of five days of personal leave.  A teacher may convert to sick leave days unused or unreimbursed personal leave days that are funded by the state or local board.  ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(c) (Supp. 1998).


This Office has made the following determination with regard to leave days that are funded:

If a local board of education provides the funding for the personal leave day, it can be con​verted to a sick leave day.  If a local board of education pays a teacher or support employee for their personal days, the board provides funding for those days.  Therefore, the personal days would be convertible to sick leave days.

Opinion to Honorable Ed Richardson, State Superintendent of Education, dated June 30, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00175, p. 4.  This opinion essentially determined that the leave days were funded even though the cost of the substitute had to be deducted from the employee’s salary for that day.  


In accordance with Board policy, a teacher who has served from zero to nine years receives two days at no cost to the employee.  That employee may request up to three additional days’ leave by paying the cost of the substitute teacher.  Even though the employee must pay the cost of the substitute, these personal leave days, as previously stated, are considered funded and therefore convertible to sick leave days.  The same is true for employees who have worked ten years or more.  They, however, in addition to the two days at no cost, receive an additional day at no cost to the employee at five-year intervals up to twenty years.  The unused or unreimbursed additional days given these professional employees, up to a maximum of five personal leave days a year, can be converted to sick leave days.  Essentially, any employee under the current policy, whether he has one year of service or 20 years of service, is entitled to five days of personal leave that is considered funded for purposes of section 16-8-26.

CONCLUSION


Professional employees of the Etowah County Board of Education may convert unused or unreimbursed personal leave days up to a maxi​mum of five days to sick leave days.

QUESTION 2


In order to convert the personal leave to sick leave, does an employee have to earn the days, and/or does the employer have to include in the conversion to sick leave the personal days the employee has the option to obtain?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Section 16-8-26(c) states that unused and unreimbursed personal leave days may be converted to sick leave days.  ALA. CODE § 16-8-26(c) (Supp. 1998).


The Etowah County Board of Education has allowed its professional employees a maximum of five personal leave days.  Depending on the number of years the teacher has been employed in that capacity, he or she is granted two, three, four, or five days at no cost.  Teachers that have not earned the maximum of five days at no cost have been granted the option to use up to three personal days if the cost of the substitute is deducted from their salaries for those days.  If the optional days are not used, then the employee has three unused and unreimbursed personal leave days available that may be converted to sick leave days under the terms of sec​tion 16-8-26(c).  Accordingly, under the current school board policy, teachers may convert to sick leave any unused and unreimbursed personal leave days that have been earned or that have been granted to them.

CONCLUSION

Professional employees of the Etowah County Board of Education are entitled to convert to sick leave days all unused and unreimbursed personal leave days up to the maximum of five days that have been earned or granted to them under the terms of the current school board policy.

QUESTION 3


Do the employees have to pay the employer the substitute rate in order to be able to convert the personal leave to sick leave?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION

In response to whether the cost of the substitute could be deducted from the employee’s salary at the end of the school year when the unused leave days are converted to sick leave, it was determined in the opinion to Dr. Richardson:


The law does not provide a mechanism by which local boards of education can deduct the cost of a substitute from a teacher or support employee’s pay at the time the days are con​verted to sick leave.  Therefore, it is the opinion of this Office that the cost of a substitute cannot be deducted from a teacher’s or support employee’s pay at the time the personal leave days are converted to sick leave days.

Opinion to Honorable Ed Richardson, State Superintendent of Education, dated June 30, 1998, A.G. No. 98-00175, p. 5.


Accordingly, professional employees of the Etowah County Board of Education are not required to pay the Board the cost of a substitute at the time the personal leave days are converted to sick leave days.

QUESTIONS 4 & 5


Does the employer have to provide the employee the choice of receiving payment for the days earned, as well as the days that the employee may exercise to use?


Does the fact that the Board provides state and local funding for the salary of the employee require the employer to provide personal leave to convert to sick leave for all days the employee has earned and has the potential to exercise?

FACTS, ANALYSIS, AND CONCLUSION


These questions were addressed under question 2 where we stated that an employee is entitled to convert to sick leave both earned days and days that have been granted to an employee up to a maximum of five days based upon the terms of the current school board policy.


I hope this opinion answers your questions.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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